

COMMUNIQUÉ DE PRESSE



V A L L O U R E C

2007 FIRST QUARTER RESULTS

Vallourec benefits from the good overall performance of its markets

- Record quarterly sales of € 1,453.9 million (up 10.3%)
- EBITDA/sales ratio maintained at a high level of 29.2%
- Net income, Group share increases to € 237.7 million (up 11.6%)
- Outlook confirmed

Boulogne-Billancourt, 3 May 2007 - Vallourec, world leader in the production of seamless steel tubes and tubular products for specific industrial applications, today announced its results for the first quarter of 2007. The consolidated financial statements were presented today by Vallourec's Management Board to its Supervisory Board, chaired by Jean-Paul Parayre.

Consolidated sales in the first quarter of 2007 increased by 10.3% to reach a record € 1,453.9 million. EBITDA rose by 10.2% to € 424.6 million, giving an EBITDA/sales ratio of 29.2%, the same as in the first quarter of 2006. Total net income increased from € 233.6 million to € 249.3 million while net income, Group share increased by 11.6% to € 237.7 million.

Unaudited data

Income statement (in € million)	Q1 2006		Q1 2007		Change Q1 2007 / Q1 2006
		as a % of sales		as a % of sales	
Sales	1,318.6		1,453.9		+10.3%
EBITDA	385.3	29.2%	424.6	29.2%	+10.2%
Operating income	359.0	27.2%	395.9	27.2%	+10.3%
Total net income	233.6	17.7%	249.3	17.1%	+6.7%
Net income, Group share	212.9	n/a	237.7	n/a	+11.6%

When commenting on these results, Pierre Verluca, Chairman of the Management Board, stated:

“As expected, further growth was recorded in the early part of the year and our level of operating profitability remains very high. The situation we are witnessing across all our various markets means we are able to confirm our projections. The first quarter of 2007 will be remembered for the major decision taken for Vallourec’s future to construct a new tube mill in Brazil in partnership with Sumitomo. This decision, which is fully in keeping with our selective growth strategy, will strengthen our competitiveness over the long term.”

ACTIVITY

Demand remained strong, other than in the North American market, throughout the first quarter of 2007. Under these favourable conditions, the 10.3% sales growth consisted of a consolidation scope effect of -0.2%⁽¹⁾, a volume effect of +1.2% and a mix/price/currency effect of +9.2%.

Vallourec’s plants, which were already operating at very close to full capacity in 2006, generally continued to operate at a similar level.

At the same time, prices stabilized overall compared with the end of the previous year. Nevertheless, in comparison with the first quarter of 2006, the Group benefited from the full effect of the price increases implemented in 2006 for certain high value-added products. Lastly, the Group further enhanced its product mix.

Unaudited data

Sales by market

	Q1 2007 sales (in € million)	Contribution to total sales for Q1 2007	Reminder: contribution to total sales for 2006
Oil and gas	682	46.9%	48.4%
Power generation	249	17.2%	16.3%
Total Energy	931	64.1%	64.7%
Petrochemicals	146	10.0%	11.4%
Mechanical engineering	180	12.4%	10.7%
Automotive	123	8.5%	8.4%
Other	73	5.0%	4.8%
Total Non-Energy	522	35.9%	35.3%
Total	1,454	100%	100%

⁽¹⁾ The consolidation scope effect mainly concerns the acquisition of SMFI, consolidated with effect from 1 April 2006, and the disposal of Spécitubes and Cerec, deconsolidated with effect from 1 April and 1 December 2006 respectively.

In the oil and gas sector, oil companies' exploration and production activities remained buoyant.

In North America, the inventory reductions observed at distributors at the end of 2006 continued in the first quarter. This phenomenon explains the bulk of the decline in quantities of OCTG tubes delivered by Vallourec in this region. In this market, Vallourec's selling prices in dollars remained at the high levels of 2006. Still in the United States, the market for premium joints continued to perform very well, with sales volumes and prices remaining at excellent levels.

Outside the North American market, sales of OCTG tubes and premium joints stabilized at satisfactory levels in terms of both prices and volumes.

Lastly, with regard to other oil activities, sales of drill pipes continued to increase. Sales of special line pipes also posted good performances. By way of illustration, Vallourec signed a contract with Petrobras in March worth \$ 135 million over three years. This contract concerns the Hibrido project and covers the delivery of thick, heat-treated line pipes that will equip and link several deepwater oilfields.

In power generation, Vallourec continued to benefit from strong demand from China, although it was the increase in the number of new and complex projects in Europe and the United States – supercritical and ultra-supercritical coal-fired power plants – that supported the growth in activity.

Compared with the start of 2006, which was boosted by the reconstruction of certain refineries destroyed by the hurricanes that hit the United States in 2005, the petrochemical activity marked time to a certain extent in the first quarter.

By contrast, sales by the mechanical engineering activity increased sharply in an environment still characterized by strong orders in Germany, a market which is fuelled by exports.

Sales of products for the automotive industry stabilized but remained penalized in Europe by the decline in activity at the two main French car manufacturers.

RESULTS

EBITDA increased at the same rate as sales, up 10.2% to € 424.6 million compared with € 385.3 million in the first quarter of 2006. As a result, the EBITDA/sales ratio came to 29.2%, the same level as in the corresponding period of the previous year.

The effective tax rate was 35.7% compared with 33.5% in the first quarter of 2006.

Total net income increased by 6.7% to € 249.3 million, representing 17.1% of sales. Net income, Group share increased by 11.6% to € 237.7 million.

Although capital expenditure remained brisk (€ 71.0 million during the period) and despite a deterioration in working capital requirements, notably due to higher inventories and work-in-progress linked to increased recourse to subcontracting, the Group generated cash flow that enabled it to improve its cash position by € 73.8 million in the first quarter of 2007. Net cash thus stood at € 115.2 million at 31 March 2007 compared with € 41.4 million at 31 December 2006.

Unaudited data

Cash flow statement <i>(in € million)</i>	Q1 2006	Q1 2007
Gross cash flow from operations	296.2	334.5
Change in gross working capital requirement	-67.2	-183.5
Gross capital expenditure	-44.3	-71.0
Financial investments	-28.9	0.0
Asset disposals	+1.1	+4.5
Share management programme	0.0	-2.5
Dividends paid	-5.8	-10.5
Other	-8.7	+2.3
(Increase)/decrease in net debt	142.4	73.8

Unaudited data

Balance sheet items <i>(in € million)</i>	31/12/2006	31/03/2007
Shareholders' equity (Group share)	2,130.4	2,371.9
Shareholders' equity (including minority interests)	2,223.2	2,465.5
Net debt	-41.4	-115.2
Gearing ratio	-1.9%	-4.7%

OUTLOOK

In the oil and gas sector, demand remains sustained, except for a slowdown in sales of OCTG tubes in the United States. Other than in the North American market, oil and gas order books remain long (eight to nine months). Activity also remains very buoyant for premium joints and high value-added products such as drill pipes and accessories. The power generation market is very robust, with order books again standing at eight to nine months.

As demonstrated by the first-quarter sales, the mechanical engineering market is also extremely healthy and offers bright prospects. The petrochemicals activity is also holding up well, even though, compared with 2006, sales are likely to be affected by a demanding base effect and a consolidation scope effect linked to the sale of Cerec. The automotive activity is relatively stable (excluding the consolidation scope impact of the planned sale of the precision tubes activity).

Vallourec thus confirms that most of the Group's plants should continue to operate at very close to maximum operating capacity and that the gradual enhancement of its product mix will continue, while selling prices are expected to remain stable overall.

Vallourec thus reiterates that, barring any exceptional events and despite the dollar's current weakness, the Group should record sales growth of around 7% to 10% in 2007 (excluding the impact of the planned sale of its precision tubes activity).

Vallourec also confirms that, in the first half of 2007, its EBITDA/sales ratio will remain very high, although just below 30% as a result notably of higher energy and transportation costs and of costs relating to the intensive utilization of production capacity.

APPENDICES

Documents accompanying this release:

- Summary consolidated income statement
- Summary consolidated balance sheet

Calendar

- The General Meeting will be held on 6 June 2007.
- Investor Day: 14 June 2007.
- Results for the first half of 2007 will be released on 31 July 2007.

About Vallourec

Vallourec is a world leader in the production of seamless steel tubes and tubular products for specific industrial applications (oil and gas, power generation, chemicals and petrochemicals, automotive and mechanical engineering industries).

Vallourec is listed on the Euronext Paris Eurolist (ISIN code: FR0000120354), is eligible for the deferred settlement system and is included in the following indices: MSCI World Index, Euronext 100, CAC 40 and SBF 120. FTSE classification: engineering and machinery.

For further information, please contact:

Corporate Secretary and External Communications

Henri Redig
Vallourec
Tel: +33 (0)1 49 09 38 28
E-mail: henri.redig@vallourec.fr

Investor relations

Etienne Bertrand
Vallourec
Tel: +33 (0)1 49 09 35 58
E-mail:
etienne.bertrand@vallourec.fr

Press relations

Fabrice Baron
Gavin Anderson & Co.
Tel: +33 (0)1 53 32 61 27
E-mail:
fbaron@gavinanderson.fr

www.vallourec.com

VALLOUREC New Head office address from the 21st may 2007
27, avenue du Général Leclerc 92660 Boulogne Billancourt Cedex France.
No changes to the existing telephone numbers

Summary consolidated income statement

(under IFRS – in € million)

Unaudited data

VALLOUREC GROUP	Q1 2006		Q1 2007		Change Q1 2007 / Q1 2006
		<i>as a % of sales</i>		<i>as a % of sales</i>	
Sales	1,318.6		1,453.9		+10.3%
Production taken into inventory	60.0	4.6%	29.8	2.0%	-50.3%
Other operating revenues	6.7	0.5%	6.6	0.5%	-1.5%
Purchases consumed	-498.1	37.8%	-506.6	34.8%	+1.7%
Taxes and duties	-14.7	1.1%	-14.3	1.0%	-2.7%
Payroll costs	-202.0	15.3%	-215.8	14.8%	+6.8%
Other operating costs	-285.5	21.7%	-333.5	22.9%	+16.8%
Provisions net of reversals	0.3	0.0%	4.5	-0.3%	
EBITDA	385.3	29.2%	424.6	29.2%	+10.2%
Depreciation & amortization	-26.9	2.0%	-30.0	2.1%	+11.5%
Impairment of assets and goodwill			-1.0		
Asset disposals and restructuring costs	0.6		2.3		
OPERATING INCOME	359.0	27.2%	395.9	27.2%	+10.3%
FINANCIAL INCOME	-4.1		-14.7		+258.5%
INCOME BEFORE TAX	354.9	26.9%	381.2	26.2%	+7.4%
Income tax	-119.0		-135.9		+14.2%
Share in net income of equity affiliates	-2.3		4.0		
TOTAL CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME	233.6	17.7%	249.3	17.1%	+6.7%
NET INCOME, GROUP SHARE	212.9		237.7		+11.6%

Summary consolidated balance sheet

(under IFRS – in € million)

Unaudited data

VALLOUREC GROUP					
	31/12/06	31/03/07		31/12/06	31/03/07
Intangible fixed assets	20.5	17.9	Shareholders' equity ⁽¹⁾	2,130.4	2,371.9
Goodwill	87.3	86.5			
Property, plant and equipment	996.7	1,040.7	Minority interests	92.8	93.6
Investments in equity affiliates	55.0	58.9	Total equity	2,223.2	2,465.5
Other non-current assets	39.5	40.6			
Deferred tax assets	19.3	25.2	Bank loans and other borrowings	467.4	468.4
Total non-current assets	1,218.3	1,269.8	Employee benefits	195.2	195.1
			Deferred tax liabilities	75.1	66.2
Inventories and work-in-progress	1,039.3	1,126.5	Other provisions and liabilities	3.6	4.0
			Total non-current liabilities	741.3	733.7
Trade receivables	1,002.7	1,119.0	Provisions	77.5	76.4
Derivatives - assets	91.0	93.1	Overdrafts and other short-term bank borrowings	380.5	376.5
Other current assets	111.9	121.6	Trade payables	602.4	626.3
			Derivatives-liabilities	26.1	30.0
Cash and cash equivalents	889.3	960.1	Other current liabilities	399.2	489.8
Total current assets	3,134.2	3,420.3	Total current liabilities	1,485.7	1,599.0
Assets due to be sold	175.6	194.0	Liabilities due to be sold	77.9	85.9
TOTAL ASSETS	4,528.1	4,884.1	TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	4,528.1	4,884.1
Net debt	- 41.4	- 115.2	⁽¹⁾ Net income, Group share	917.0	237,7